
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
Monday, 28 November 2016 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Acting Chief Executive, Mike Barker 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies  
 
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on Monday 17 October 2016. 

 
 

3   Review of Absence in the Council - Monitoring Report (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
Report of the Acting Chief Executive and Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 
 

4   The Council Plan - Six month assessment of performance and delivery 
2016/17 (Pages 21 - 34) 
 
Report of the Acting Chief Executive, Strategic Director Corporate Services & 
Governance and Strategic Director Corporate Resources. 
  

 
5   Case Study - Equality Impact Assessments and the Council Plan - Progress 

Report (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
Report of the Acting Chief Executive and Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 
 

6   Corporate Asset Management - Delivery and Performance Report (Pages 43 
- 76) 
 
Report of the Acting Chief Executive and Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 
 

Contact: Neil Porteous - Tel: 0191433 2149 - Email: Neilporteous@gateshead.gov.uk,  
Tel: (0191) 433 2149, Date: Friday, 18 November 2016 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 17 October 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor John Eagle (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Wallace, R Beadle, M Charlton, S Green, 

B Oliphant, M Ord, Bradford and M Henry 
  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): P Foy, L Caffrey, T Graham, J Green and 

M Hall 
 
CR19 MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2016 be approved 

as a correct record. 
 

CR20 MATTERS ARISING  
 

 It was confirmed that Councillors are now automatically signed up to receive
[...]
he Committee was pleased to note that the iTrent system will enable the accurate 

Page 4



 

monitoring of completion rates in respect of Employee Performance and 
Development Reviews, therefore addressing the issues identified by the employee 
survey.  
  
The Committee was pleased to note that the employee surveys also capture 
qualitative feedback, which is then examined.  
  
The age profile of the workforce was reported and concerns were raised about the 
issues associated with an aging workforce.  
  
The range of courses available was praised and it was suggested that they be more 
widely advertised and sold to the public and partners. It was queried whether some 
of the learning and development opportunities are available to Councillors, such as 
dealing with difficult situations.  
  
It was requested that future updates identify the proportion of employees identified 
as aspiring future leaders and of those the numbers who have undertaken learning 
and development opportunities.  Future updates should also provide the raw data in 
respect of the employee survey so that the Committee, as part of its monitoring role, 
can collectively scrutinise the information.  
  
It was previously queried in 2014 whether general improvements could be made to 
the Health Room. Linking to the theme of wellbeing it was queried whether this can 
be explored again. 
  

RESOLVED: i. That the Committee was satisfied with the progress made 
in implementing actions from the Workforce Plan. 

  ii. That the Committee was satisfied with the effectiveness of 
the Workforce Plan in delivering the aims of the Workforce 
Strategy. 

  iii. That the Committee agreed to consider annual updates on 
progress.  

  iv. That future updates should detail the proportion of aspiring 
future leaders and of those, the numbers who have 
undertaken training opportunities. The raw data from the 
employee surveys should also be provided for scrutiny. 

  
 

CR22 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 The Annual Health & Safety Performance Report was presented to the Committee, 
setting out performance during the year 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. The report is 
structured to reflect Health and Safety Executive (HSE) guidance and is split into a 
number of sections highlighting key issues for Councillors to be aware of.  
  
The update provided: an indication of the effectiveness of the health and safety 
control measures the Council has in place, with evidence showing training delivered; 
details of progress towards meeting health and safety aims and objectives and; the 
number of accidents recorded.  
  

Page 5



 

It was highlighted in the report, that work has been undertaken in areas such as 
Asbestos Management, Contractor Management, Educational Visits, Fire Safety and 
Legionella Management. 
  
It was commented that the financial environment within which the Council is 
operating will contribute further to work-related stress. It was queried whether 
general briefings on stress had been circulated to the entire workforce.  
  
It was confirmed that leaflets have been made available for managers and 
employees but an entire workforce notice has not been circulated. The Committee 
noted that hundreds of employees have attended ‘stress buster’ sessions. 
  
It was queried whether occupational health assessments could be triggered on 
notice of employees being absent due to stress, so that support is available early. 
  

RESOLVED: i. That the Committee was satisfied with the actions taken to 
maintain and improve the health and safety management 
system. 

  
 

CR23 IMPLEMENTATION OF GATESHEAD VOLUNTEERS PLAN - ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 The Committee received the annual update on the implementation of the Council’s 
Volunteer Plan 2013-17. The update was delivered by way of report and PowerPoint 
presentation. 
  
The report provided information about: the number of volunteers; the types of 
volunteer roles; and the impact of volunteering in Gateshead’s communities. The 
report also included case studies and priority areas for future action. 
  
It was commented that the reported volunteering within the Jewish Community is 
well established and has been in existence for a long time but has only just been 
recorded by the management information system. It was suggested that students at 
Northumbria University’s Business Clinics be invited to develop a new and improved 
management information system to assist with this work. 
  
One Councillor highlighted that businesses are increasingly more likely to support 
community projects being headed by VCS groups. The opportunities presented by 
this should be recognised.   
  
It was suggested employee volunteering could be increased by creating a link to the 
workforce plan, whereby aspiring future leaders and senior management are 
encouraged to undertake volunteering activity. 
  
The Committee also proposed that a Councillor volunteering session or day be 
organised. 
  
It was commented that volunteering opportunities should be linked to accreditation 
or qualifications. 
  

Page 6



 

The training directories developed as part of the workforce plan could be shared with 
VCS groups, to support capacity building within communities. It was also 
commented that volunteering opportunities could be included in the training 
directories as they provide learning and development opportunities to employees.  
  
It was requested that the amount of funding secured by Gateshead VCS groups be 
calculated and reported to the Committee. This money is often spent within 
Gateshead and it was said that more funding could possibly be secured by groups in 
the borough providing support and advice is available.  
  
There was a view that VCS groups’ access to funding is becoming increasingly 
complicated and that grants are often secured by communities with greater capacity 
and existing resource. 
  

RESOLVED: i. That the Committee was satisfied with the progress being 
made to implement the Volunteers Plan. 

  ii. That the future actions identified in the report be endorsed, 
with the inclusion of the actions identified by the 
Committee. 

  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

  

 
 

 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Review of Absence in the Council – Monitoring Report 
 
REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Acting Chief Executive 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on actions 
taken since the last monitoring report which was considered on 29 February 2016. 
 

 
Background  
 

1. Cabinet asked the former Corporate Vitality Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
carry out a review of absence in the Council, and between February and July 2005, 
the Committee undertook a review of the strategies, systems and procedures the 
Council is employing to reduce sickness absence levels within its workforce.   

 
2. A number of recommendations were identified to be included in an Attendance 

Management Action Plan for the Council to inform its ongoing efforts to reduce 
sickness absence.  Councillors agreed at the meeting on 29 February to keep the 
matter under scrutiny and this is the nineteenth update on progress since the 
Committee considered the final report arising from the review.  

 
Statistical Information 
 

3. At a previous meeting, councillors requested that future reports include annual 
graphs to illustrate any monthly and seasonal trends in sickness absence.  The 
attached appendices contain information relating to: 
 

 The causes of sickness absence  

 Sickness absence total days lost 

 Percentage of sickness absence due to stress 
 

The statistics quoted in this report relate to the period 1 November 2015 to 31 
October 2016. 

 
The previous figure reported to OSC for average sickness days per FTE was 10.25 
days’ absence for the period 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015. This figure is 
calculated based on the former BVPI formula, which the Council has retained as a 
key performance indicator, and only takes into account permanent employees 
including those in schools. The same calculation for the period 1 November 2015 to 

CORPORATE RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

November 2016 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



   

 

31 October 2016 was 8.83 days’ absence including schools, and 9.81 days’ 
absence excluding schools.   
 
 

Sickness Absence Causes – Appendix 1 
 

5. This appendix shows the causes of sickness absence in percentage terms for the 
Council.  Across the Council as a whole, stress/depression and mental ill health 
now accounts for 25.5% which is a slight increase since the last report (24%) and it 
remains the largest cause of sickness absence.  Post–op recovery/hospital 
treatment makes up 16% which is a slight reduction from the last report (19%), and 
other musculo-skeletal conditions now account for 12% which again is a reduction 
(16%).  These three categories remain the largest causes of sickness absence.   

 
Sickness Absence Days Lost – Appendices 2, 3 & 4  
 

6. Appendix 2 shows the total number of sick days lost per group/service. Appendix 3 
shows the average sick days lost per FTE per group. Appendix 4 shows the overall 
trend in sickness absence.  

 
Sickness Absence Days Lost Due to Stress – Appendix 5 & 6  
 

7. Stress, depression and mental ill health issues remain the largest cause of 
absence.  The average for the whole Council is now 2.58 days’ per FTE excluding 
schools for the 12 month period 1 November 2015 to 31 October 2016. This was 
previously reported as 2.73 days’ per FTE excluding schools for the 12 month 
period 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015. 
 

8. The Council’s year end sickness absence figures for the last 5 years based on the 
former BVPI formula (including schools) were: 
 

 Actual  
days per employee 
per year per year 

Target 
days per employee 
per year 

November 2010 to October 2011 
November 2011 to
[...]
 Management training for all managers to ensure 

they understand their responsibilities under the Council’s Sickness Absence Policy 

and are applying the policy to best effect in relation to managing absence from day 

one. Training will cover all aspects of managing absence including offering adaptive 

duties where appropriate, staying in regular contact with absent employees, and 

ensuring early referral to Occupational Health; in particular, for stress and 

musculoskeletal issues.  

 Workforce Development will continue to work in partnership with the Corporate 

Health and Safety team, Occupational Health and Public Health to commission and 

promote a workforce development programme that gives employees and managers 

the skills and knowledge to recognise and manage stress and related mental health 

conditions. 

 
Recommendation  
 
The views of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are sought on: 
 

 Whether the Committee is satisfied that the actions necessary to reduce the 
sickness absence levels of employees are in place. 

 Whether the Committee is satisfied with the scope of the data that is included in 
the reporting of sickness absence management.  
 

Page 12



   

 

 Whether sickness absence continues to be reported separately or as part of the 
regular assessment of performance and delivery report. 

 
 

 
 
Contact:   Deborah Hill     Ext. 2110 
 

Page 13



 
Appendix 1 

   

 

 
 

P
age 14



 
Appendix 2 

   

 

P
age 15



 
Appendix 3 

   

 

P
age 16



 
Appendix 4 

   

 

P
age 17



 
Appendix 5 

   

 

P
age 18



 
Appendix 6 

   

 

P
age 19



 

   

 

 

P
age 20



CORPORATE RESOURCES     
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: The Council Plan – Six month assessment of performance 
and delivery 2016/2017  

 

REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Acting Chief Executive 
Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 

                                      Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services & 
Governance                    

______________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY  
This report provides the six month assessment of performance and delivery for the period 
April to September 2016 in relation to the Council Plan 2015-2020.      
________________________________________________________________________ 
  
Background  
1. The report forms part of the Council’s performance management framework and gives 

an overview of progress for the priorities appropriate to the remit of Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC).  

  
2. The Council Plan 2015-2020 was approved by Cabinet on the 14 July 2015, to enable 

the Council, along with partners, to be better placed to achieve positive outcomes for 
the people of Gateshead and deliver the ambition of Vision 2030. 

 

3. Gateshead’s Sustainable Community Strategy Vision 2030 was also refreshed and 
approved by Cabinet on 3 November 2015. 

 

2020 Target Setting 
4. As part of the Council’s performance management framework, five year targets were 

replaced with a single 2020 target with strategic indicators identified as either target or 
tracker indicators. These targets were approved by Cabinet on 12 July 2016.  

 

Delivery and Performance  
5. This report sets out the achievements, key actions for the next six months as well as 

areas that requirement improvement in relation to corporate performance as well as the 
outcomes of Prosperous Gateshead and Live Love Gateshead.  
 

6. Where performance is available at the six month stage for relevant strategic indicators 
relating to this OSC, this has also been provided. 

 

7. Progress as to how well the Council is performing in relation to the equalities objectives 
where information is available at this stage is also provided in this report. 

 

Recommendation 
8. It is recommended that the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

(i) consider whether the activities undertaken during April 2016 to September 2016 
are achieving the desired outcomes in the Council Plan 2015-2020; 

(ii) agree that the report be referred to Cabinet on 24 January 2017,  with the 
recommendations from this Committee for their consideration. 
 
 

Contact: Marisa Jobling                          Ext: 2099 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 | P a g e  
 

Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Six Monthly Performance Update 

   

TITLE OF REPORT: Council Plan Delivery and Performance – Six Month update  

REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

Date: 28 November 2016 

 

SUMMARY 

This report is an assessment of the performance and delivery of the Council Plan 2015-2020 

for the first six month period of 2016/2017. 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  

Corporate Resources 

CHAIR: 

Councillor John Eagle 

VICE CHAIRS: 

Councillor Paul Foy 

Councillor Jonathan Wallace 

ROLE AND REMIT OF THE COMMITTEE: 

 The management of the Council’s financial, human and physical resources 

 Support for the democratic process; 

 The involvement of local people and communities of Gateshead in the work of the 

Council 

 Capacity building in communities, volunteering and resilience 

 Matters relating to the Council’s relationship with Gateshead Voluntary Organisations 

Council including the Gateshead Offer 

 Social inclusion, equalities and diversity; and 

 The Council’s arrangements for securing efficiency and money; and the development 

and operation of the Council’s procurement strategy 

 

  

Page 23



 

2 | P a g e  
 

Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Six Monthly Performance Update 

PERFORMANCE AT A GLANCE 

Table 1 
Corporate Performance 

Ref Description Year  end 
performance 
2015/16 

6 month or latest 
performance  

2020 Target  

CP1 % Council Tax 
collected  
 

95.4% 53.8% 96.5% 

CP2 % of Business
[...]
ncreased slightly to 9.81 days per employee / per year. The target for 2020 is 8 days. 

Sickness absence is being considered by this committee as a separate report on this 

agenda. 

Page 33



 

12 | P a g e  
 

Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Six Monthly Performance Update 

Summary 

Achievements Areas for focus over the next 6 months 
 
Satisfaction as a place to live 

Continued focus on council tax and 
business rate collection to achieve 2020 
targets 
 

Delivery of the Workforce Plan including 
employee engagement activity and new 
learning and development framework 
 

Successful LGA Peer Challenge to support 
continued improvement in Gateshead 

Digital Gateshead new digital platform and 
improvements to online systems including 
improved online payment facility, free WIFI 
launched in Gateshead Town Centre and 
Quays  
 

Continued roll out of the Digital Gateshead 
programme 
 
Ongoing efforts to deliver the Workforce 
Plan, supporting learning and development, 
employee engagement and wellbeing 
including continuing to improve levels of 
Sickness Absence  

1400 residents signed up to the Council’s 
ViewPoint online system 

 

Annual Gateshead Volunteers Month hit 
101,170 hours of volunteering - which 
equates to £1.3m economic value 

 

  
 

Page 34



   

              
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:    Case Study - Equality Impact Assessments and the Council 

Plan – Progress Report 

REPORT OF:  Mike Barker, Acting Chief Executive & Strategic Director, 
Corporate Services and Governance 

 

 
Summary  
This report summaries the work undertaken to monitor the impact of spending proposals 
over the period of the 2011/12 to 2016/17 budgets, that were identified as potentially having 
a significant impact in terms of protected characteristics as determined by the Equality Act 
2010. The report outlines an assessment of the impact that occurred following 
implementation, along with any activity taken to mitigate this.  
 

 

1.    
[...]
nity sector is viewed as integral to 
the future of the Borough and it is recommended that the importance of this impact 
should continue to be monitored. 

 
5.     Recommendations 
5.1   The views of the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee are sought 

on: 
i. the continuation of the approach adopted to identifying and monitoring potential 

equalities impact of budget proposals, and the mitigating actions taken to reduce or 
remove any adverse impact of budget decisions; 

ii. the recommendations of the Service Directors that: 
 14 proposals still require monitoring, including the cross cutting impact assessment 

on voluntary and community sector;  
 future monitoring of equalities impact relating to Sport & Physical Activity and 

Leisure Service are combined  
 the Equality Impact Monitoring of the Gateshead Fund will in future be incorporated 

into the Gateshead Fund annual report.  
 3 proposals relating to Post 16 Home to School/College transport, provision of 

respite care for disabled children and the recommissioning of day services, should 
cease to be monitored pending revised policy implementation. 

 2 proposals relating to midwifery and breastfeeding posts at the Queen Elizabeth 
Hospital should cease to be monitored due to a lack of available data until 2017, 
and should be brought back to this Committee if this data raises concern. 

 5 proposals should cease to be monitored following mitigation. 
iii  receiving a further report in autumn 2017, on proposals where the impact is considered 

not to have yet been fully mitigated.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Marisa Jobling, Service Director, Policy, Performance & Communications                 Ext 2099 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
TITLE OF REPORT: Corporate Asset Management – Annual 

Delivery and Performance Report 

 
REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate 

Services and Governance 
 

 
 SUMMARY 

 
This report provides an update on the progress made against the Council’s 
Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan and the year on year 
performance of the property portfolio.  
 
The Committee is requested to consider whether sufficient progress has been 
made in relation to property performance. 
 

  
Background  
 
 
1. In June 2009, as part of the review of how the Council manages its 

property portfolio, it was recognised that councillor engagement was 
essential in both the monitoring and scrutiny of the way in which the 
Council uses its property portfolio to deliver its services and priorities. 

 
2. It was agreed this would be in respect of two specific elements: 
 

 approval of a Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan 
(CASMP); and 

 monitoring the performance of the property portfolio.  
 
The CASMP sets the strategic direction for the use of the Council’s 
land and buildings in support of its policy priorities. It provides the focus 
for the efficient use of property assets to support service delivery and 
the strategic management of, and investment in, the Council’s property 
portfolio. 
 
The Council’s vision therefore is for an effective and appropriate land 
and property asset portfolio supporting Vision 2030 and the Council 
Plan.  At a time of continuing budgetary constraint, and increasing 
pressures on resources due to rising demand, it is essential that the 
Council can demonstrate that it has a property portfolio that is: fit for 
purpose; appropriate for service delivery; sustainable and performing 
well; and supports the overall aims and ambitions of the Council.  

 
3. The performance of the assets is assessed against the provisions of 

the Council Plan, the CASMP and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 
 

 

Corporate Resources Overview and  
Scrutiny Committee 

28 November 2016 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



4. The CASMP, together with the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
the Workforce Strategy, is one of the three main
[...]
utes
	3 Review of Absence in the Council - Monitoring Report
	4 The Council Plan - Six month assessment of performance and delivery 2016/17
	The Council Plan - Six month assessment of performance and delivery 2016/17 - Appendix

	5 Case Study - Equality Impact Assessments and the Council Plan - Progress Report
	6 Corporate Asset Management - Delivery and Performance Report
	Asset Management




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 28 November 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Foy (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Wallace, R Beadle, D Bradford, S Green, 

M Henry, B Oliphant and M Ord 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): John Eagle, L Caffrey, T Graham, J Green, 

M Hall, A Thompson and N Weatherley 
 
CR24 MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED:   That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2016 

be approved as a correct record. 
  
 

CR25 CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT - DELIVERY AND PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  
 

 The Committee received an update report on the progress made against the 
Council’s Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan and the performance of 
the property portfolio. 
  
The report outlined the proactive approach being taken to the management of the 
property portfolio and the outcomes were welcomed by the Committee. 
  
It was commented that Councillors have continued to challenge the use of the 
Dryden Centre and that it should be an area for future focus. It was confirmed that 
the site could potentially be used for housing, however, it was reported that the 
Council trades from the Dryden Centre therefore work is underway to identify an 
alternative site which will safeguard this income stream.  
  
The Committee suggested that the Dryden Centre could be closed if the trading 
activity was relocated to Gateshead Town Centre, either at the Civic Centre or in 
partnership with Gateshead College. It was commented that parking facilities exist 
within the town centre and that the location would be more accessible by public 
transport.  
  
It was commented that there is space available within the Civic Centre and it was 
queried whether the building is being used effectively. 
  
It was reported that office staff based at the Dryden Centre can be accommodated 
within the Civic Centre but that an alternative location to trade from has yet to be 



 

identified. 
  
It was queried whether the reduction in energy consumption takes into account the 
reduction in the number of buildings held by the Council.  It was confirmed that 
property rationalisation has contributed to the reduction in energy consumption in 
addition to the energy efficiency works. It was agreed that a breakdown of the 
factors be provided. 
  
Business cases were prepared and assessed prior to energy efficiency works being 
approved and carried out. Once the works have been completed, the same process 
will be followed for energy generation schemes. This approach was welcomed by 
the Committee. 
  
In respect of carbon emission monitoring, the use of weather corrected figures was 
queried. It was clarified that changes in weather can result in a 15% variance in gas 
consumption figures therefore the weather correction calculation deducts this 
variability. 
  
It was commented that there is much evidence of borough-wide energy efficiency 
schemes and this was praised. It was suggested that activity could now focus on 
energy generation schemes, such as the installation of solar panels on properties 
within the Council’s housing stock. 
  
It was recognised that centralisation will generate savings, however, it was 
commented that the Council should seek to maintain a public interface with residents 
in localities. The Committee was pleased to note that work is being undertaken to 
maintain the delivery of some services from within local communities, by linking with 
schools, GP practices and other partner organisations.  
  
It was agreed that a performance report be received in respect of the Council’s 
Music Service which is based at the Dryden Centre. 
  
Information was sought on the operation and performance of the Civic Centre 
heating system along with timescales for maintenance works.  It was noted that a 
survey has been carried out on both the Civic Centre heating system and switchgear 
and that works will be carried out as part of the Strategic Maintenance Programme, 
however, works to the heating system can only be carried out in the summer season 
when the system is not in use. A separate update will be provided to the Committee 
in relation to this. 
  
The Committee requested information in respect of the Public Sector PLC including 
performance information for monitoring purposes.   
  
  

RESOLVED: i. That the information be noted. 
  ii. That the Committee was satisfied with the level of 

progress made to date. The Committee highlighted the 
use of the Dryden Centre as an area for future focus. 

  iii. That a visit to the Gateshead Town Centre District Energy 
Scheme be organised (when operational) and that an 



 

invitation be extended to all Councillors. 
  iv. That a performance report be received in respect of the 

Council’s Music Service. 
  v. That a breakdown of the factors contributing to the 

increased energy efficiency of properties be provided. 
  vi. That an update be provided to the Committee in respect of 

planned works to the Civic Centre switchgear and heating 
system. 

  
 

CR26 THE COUNCIL PLAN - SIX MONTH ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND 
DELIVERY 2016/17  
 

 The Committee received a report on performance and delivery for the period April to 
September 2016 in relation to the Council Plan 2015-2020. 
  
The achievements, key actions and areas for improvement were set out in the 
report. 
  
A presentation was also delivered outlining the performance of Customer Services 
and updating on the progress of the digital projects which are underway. 
  
The Committee welcomed the opportunity to consider, in more detail, the results of 
both the Resident and Employee Surveys. It was agreed that this be added to the 
Committee’s current Work Programme. 
  
It was queried whether the Council is resourced to respond to emails and calls that 
may be generated by the content of the Gateshead Now Newsletter. It was reported 
that content to date has not generated a significant number of queries or requests, 
however, it was highlighted that within 1 hour of the Green Waste Scheme being 
featured in the newsletter there was a noticeable increase in online payments being 
made for this service. 
  
A request was made by and for the Committee to consider the issues related to 
digital inclusion along with potential interventions by the Council and its partners, 
particularly as many residents without access to ICT can often require the Council’s 
services the most.  
  
It was commented that the reduction of cash desks will have contributed to the 
increase in online transactions, therefore performance data was requested in terms 
of cash collected overall.   
  
It was suggested that features could be included in Gateshead Now to help increase 
voter registration and improve the overall turnout at elections (potentially by 
promoting postal vote sign up).  
  
One Councillor commented that the significant increase in residents responding that 
roads and pavements need improving and that traffic congestion is an issue, could 
be attributable, in part, to the Council’s Transport Strategy and the recent 
implementation of some contentious schemes. It was requested that the Transport 



 

Strategy be reviewed. 
  
It was requested that the Resident Survey analysis includes information by ward.   
  

RESOLVED: i. That the Committee was satisfied with the activities 
undertaken during April – September 2016 in relation to 
the Council Plan 2015-2020. 

  ii. That the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet 
at its meeting on 24 January 2017. 

  iii. That the Committee’s Work Programme be updated to 
include a separate opportunity for the Committee to 
consider, in more detail, the results of both the Resident 
and Employee Surveys.  

  iv. That the Resident Survey analysis be compiled to include 
information by ward. 

  
 

CR27 CASE STUDY - EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS AND THE COUNCIL PLAN 
- PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Committee received a report on the work undertaken to monitor the impact of 
spending proposals over the period of the 2011/12 to 2016/17 budgets, that were 
identified as potentially having a significant impact in terms of the protected 
characteristics determined by the Equality Act 2010. 
  
The report included an assessment of the impact that occurred following 
implementation, along with mitigating activities. 
  
It was clarified that there was a typographical error in the report and that 24 budget 
decisions were monitored and not 27.  All 24 were listed in the report. 
  
  

RESOLVED: i. That the approach to identify and monitor potential 
equalities impact of budget decisions (and any mitigating 
actions) be continued.  

  ii. That the recommendations of Service Directors, as 
outlined in the report, be approved. 

  iii. That a further report be received in autumn 2017, on 
proposals where the impact is considered not to have 
been fully mitigated. 

      
  
 

CR28 REVIEW OF ABSENCE IN THE COUNCIL - MONITORING REPORT  
 

 The Committee received the nineteenth update on progress to reduce absence 
within the workforce. The statistics included in the report related to the period 1 
November 2015 to 31 October 2016. 
  
The previous figure reported to the Committee for average sickness days per Full 



 

Time Equivalent (FTE) was 10.25 days’ absence for the period 1 January 2015 to 31 
December 2015. The same calculation for the period 1 November 2015 to 31 
October 2016 was 8.83 day’s absence per FTE which indicates that absence levels 
are falling. 
  
The report detailed the many and varied actions to reduce absence since the last 
report.  
  
The Committee was satisfied with the actions taken and considered it appropriate to 
continue to receive separate monitoring reports specifically on the management of 
sickness absence. 
  
It was suggested that future reports should make clear whether absences within 
service areas are made up of many employees being absent for short periods or 
individual employees being absent long term. It was clarified that 63% of recorded 
absence is employees who are absent for four weeks or more. 
  
In response to the finding that stress, depression and mental health issues continue 
to be the largest cause of absence, it was queried whether any assessment is being 
carried out at the point of recruitment or promotion, to ensure employees can 
manage the demands of the roles they are placed into.   
  
It was put forward that the resource could be targeted to services where absence 
due to stress is most pronounced or by targeting training to employees who may find 
moving into new roles more demanding.  Activity could be piloted in areas or 
situations before wider implementation.  
  
  

RESOLVED: i. That the actions to reduce sickness absence within the 
workforce are appropriate. 

  ii. That the scope of the data included in the reporting of 
sickness absence management is as required, with the 
additional future inclusion of tables to show absence within 
service areas.  

  iii. That the separate reporting of the management of 
sickness absence be continued. 

  iv. That the newly appointed Senior Occupational Health 
Advisor be invited to address the Committee when it next 
considers the management of sickness absence within the 
workforce. 

  
  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


